Raosoft (2004) was utilized to determine the respondents of the study. By 

considering population size, confidence level, and margin of error, this calculator aids in the precise 

determination of sample sizes necessary for obtaining statistically significant results. From two hundred 

eighty-six (286) grade 10 gender-diverse students, one hundred sixty- five (165) of them selected using 

stratified sampling. A survey questionnaire was used in data gathering. To ensure that the instrument was 

validated by six (6) evaluators who are acknowledged authorities in teaching Social Studies and test 

construction.